SENATE SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS

SB 312 2020 Regular Session

Fesi

KEYWORD AND SUMMARY AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT. Provides relative to environmental education and litter reduction section of the State Department of Education. (gov sig)

SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO THE SENATE BILL

1. Changes the executive director of the Louisiana Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority as a member on the Environmental Education Commission to the governor's executive assistant for coastal activities.

DIGEST OF THE SENATE BILL AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

DIGEST

SB 312 Engrossed

2020 Regular Session

Fesi

<u>Present law</u> provides for the Environmental Education and Reduction Act and creates the Louisiana Environmental Education Commission and specifies the membership of the commission. Additionally provides for the environmental education and litter reduction section within the state Department of Education (DOE) and provides for the powers, duties, and programming of the section.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> and adds the governor's executive assistant for coastal activities, or his designee, to the membership of the commission. Additionally clarifies provisions relative to the activities of the section.

Directs the La. State Law Institute to recodify specific sections of present law.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends 30:2503(A)(2) (intro para), 2506(A) and (B)(1), (2), (7)(a), and (9))

Thomas L. Tyler Deputy Chief of Staff